Other income and other net gain 其他收入及其他淨收益 27,802 (25,829) 8 1,981
Finance income, net 融資收入淨額 3,712 4 3,716
Employee benefit expenses 僱員福利開支 (4,027) (203) (4,230)
Depreciation and amortisation 折舊及攤銷 (2,311) (4) (2,315)
Fuel and utility expenses 燃油及公用事業開支 (35) (35)
Other operating expenses 其他經營開支 (13,383) 197 (13,186)
Gain on disposal of property, plant and

equipment
出售物業、廠房及設備之收益

2 (2) –
Impairment loss of intangible assets 無形資產之減值虧損 (4,664) (4,664)
Impairment loss of trade receivables 貿易應收款項之減值虧損 (23,548) (23,548)
Impairment loss of loan to an associate 向一間聯營公司提供貸款之

減值虧損 (228) (228)
Impairment losses of loan to an intermediate

holding company
向一間中間控股公司提供
貸款之減值虧損 (18) (18)

Impairment losses of loan to a related
company

向一間關聯公司提供貸款之

減值虧損 (45) (45)
Impairment of goodwill 商譽之減值 (8,807) (8,807)
Share of post-tax results of associates 分佔聯營公司之除稅後業績 (13,183) (13,183)

民商創科控股有限公司

2025年年報 205

For the year ended 31 March 2025 截至2025年3月31日止年度

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

As
previously

reported

Reclassified
to

discontinued
operation

(Note 1)

Reclassified
by nature

(Note 2)
After

reclassification

如先前呈報

重新分類至
已終止經營業務

（附註1）

按性質
重新分類
（附註2） 重新分類後

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

(Audited) (Audited)
（經審核） （經審核）

(Restated)
（經重列）

(Loss)/profit before income tax from
continuing operations

持續經營業務的除所得稅前
（虧損）╱溢利 (38,430) (64,259)

Income tax credit 所得稅抵免 2,829 2,829

(Loss)/profit for the year from continuing
operations

持續經營業務的年內
（虧損）╱溢利 (35,601) (61,430)

Discontinued operation 已終止經營業務
(Loss)/profit for the year from discontinued

operation
已終止經營業務的年內
（虧損）╱溢利 (186) 25,829 25,643

Loss for the year 年內虧損 (35,787) (35,787)

Other comprehensive expense: 其他全面開支：
Item that may be reclassified to profit or loss: 可能重新分類至損益之項目：

Exchange differences on translation of
foreign operation

換算海外業務產生的匯兌差額

– Group －本集團 (1,830) (1,830)
– Associate －聯營公司 (1,127) (1,127)

Total comprehensive expense for the year 年內全面開支總額 (38,744) (38,744)

(Loss)/profit attributable to: 以下人士應佔（虧損）╱溢利：
Shareholders of the Company 本公司股東
– from continuing operations －來自持續經營業務 (35,601) (25,829) (61,430)
– from discontinued operations －來自已終止經營業務 (186) 25,829 25,643

(35,787) (35,787)

37. COMPARATIVE FIGURES (Continued) 37. 比較數字（續）

Minshang Creative Technology Holdings Limited
Annual Report 2025206

For the year ended 31 March 2025 截至2025年3月31日止年度

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

附註：

1 根據香港財務報告準則第5號，出售附屬公
司收益應計入已終止經營業務的溢利。項目

間的重新分類僅指截至2024年3月31日止年
度已終止經營業務越式餐廳業務的溢利。

2 項目間的重新分類僅指截至2024年3月31
日止年度按性質重新分類開支以與截至2025
年3月31日止年度按性質分類開支一致。

As
previously

reported

Reclassified
to

discontinued
operation

(Note 1)

Reclassified
by nature

(Note 2)
After

reclassification

如先前呈報

重新分類至
已終止經營業務

（附註1）

按性質
重新分類
（附註2） 重新分類後

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元 千港元

(Audited) (Audited)
（經審核） （經審核）

(Restated)
（經重列）

Total comprehensive expense
attributable to:

以下人士應佔全面開支總額：

Shareholders of the Company 本公司股東
– from continuing operations －來自持續經營業務 (38,564) (25,829) (64,393)
– from discontinued operations －來自已終止經營業務 (186) 25,829 25,643

(38,750) (38,750)

Total comprehensive income
attributable to:

以下人士應佔全面收益總額：

Non-controlling interests 非控股權益
– from continuing operations －來自持續經營業務 6 6
– from discontinued operations －來自已終止經營業務 – –

6 6

Basic and diluted (loss)/earnings per share
(HK cents per share)

每股基本及攤薄（虧損）╱盈利
（每股港仙）

– from continuing operations －來自持續經營業務 (3.99) (2.89) (6.88)
– from discontinued operations －來自已終止經營業務 (0.02) 2.89 2.87

(4.01) (4.01)

Notes:

1 According to HKFRS 5, gain on disposal of subsidiaries should have
been included in profit from discontinued operation. Reclassification
among items solely represents the profit from discontinued operation of
Vietnamese style restaurant business during the year ended 31 March
2024.

2 Reclassification among items solely represents the reclassification
of expenses by nature during the year ended 31 March 2024 for
consistent with the classification of expenses by nature during the year
ended 31 March 2025.